EAELCO

Technology. Tradition. Together.

May 26, 2021
RECEIVED
Via UPS
Shonda Green, Secretary i
Massachusetts Dept. of Telecommunications and Cable MAY 27 net
1000 Washington Street, Suite 820
Boston, MA 02118-6500 Mass. Dept. of

Telecommunications & Cable

Re:  Transmittal Letter
Granby Telephone LLC
Tariff M.D.T.C. No. 9 Proposed Revisions for July 1, 2021

Dear Ms. Green:

Enclosed please find an original and one copy of the Access Tariff M.D.T.C. No. 9 of
Granby Telephone LLC d/b/a OTELCO {“OTELCO”}. The proposed filing consists of second
revisions to sheets 2 and 5.

This filing is made pursuant to the Federal Communication Commission’s 2020 8YY
Access Charge Reform Order (“Order”), which includes transitioning 8YY end office originating
charges to bill-and-keep over approximately three years and creating a single charge for 8YY
tandem switching and transport services.

Consistent with FCC Requirements, OTELCO requests an effective date of July 1, 2021. A
check made payable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in the amount of $100 is being
mailed separately. Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by returning a stamped duplicate
copy of this letter in the enclosed, self-addressed envelope.

If you have any questions, | may be reached at (207) 992-9050 or by email at
megan.harvey@otelco.com.

Sincerely, yﬁ/
MeZan Harvey 2
Paralegal

OTELCO



M.D.T.C. No. 9 Sheet 2

Granby Telephone LLC Second Revision
d/b/a OTELCO Cancels First

CHECK SHEET

Sheet Revision

Original
Second Revision*
Original
Original
Second Revision*
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
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Issued: May 26, 2021 Trina Bragdon
Effective: July 1, 2021 General Counsel & VP




M.D.T.C. No. 9
Granby Telephone LLC
d/b/a OTELCO

ACCESS SERVICE (cont’d)
2. RATES — EXCEPTIONS (cont’d)
Schedule A

Switched Access Service

Carrier Commeoen Line
Terminating
Originating- Non-Toll free
Originating - Toll Free only

Local Transport
Entrance Facility
Voice Grade 2-Wire
Voice Grade 4- Wire
High Capacity DS1
High Capacity DS3
Direct Trunked Transport Facility
Voice Grade
High Capacity DS1
High Capacity DS3
Direct Trunked Transport Termination
Voice Grade
High Capacity DS1
High Capacity DS3
Tandem Switched Transport

Tandem Switched Facility* - Originating
Tandem Switched Facility - Terminating
Tandem Switched Term*. - Originating
Tandem Switched Term. — Terminating

Tandem Switching* - Originating
Tandem Switching — Terminating

Joint Tandem Switched Transport* Originating — Toll Free

Only
End Office

Local Switching — Originating Non-Toll Free

Local Switching - Originating Toll Free Only

Local Switching — Terminating

Information Surcharge - Originating Non-Toll free
Information Surcharge — Originating Toll Free

only
Information Surcharge - Terminating
800 Database Query

Basic

Vertical

*The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating tol! free minutes only, in lieu
of the Tandem Switched Facility, Tandem Switched Termination and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July 1,

2021.

Issued: May 26, 2021
Effective: July 1, 2021

Per Minute
Per Minute
Per Minute

Per Term
Per Term
Per Term
Per Term

Per Mile
Per Mile
Per Mile

Per Term
Per Term
Per Term

Per Minute/Mile
Per Minute/Mile
Per Minute
Per Minute
Per Minute
Per Minute

Per Minute

Per Minute

Per Minute
Per Minute

Per 100 Minutes

Per 100 Minutes
Per 100 Minutes

Per Query
Per Query

Sheet 5
Second Revision
Cancels First

$0.000000
$0.030400
$0.000000

$12.40
$19.86
$60.49
$552.41

$0.88
$4.14
$36.11

$3.38
$21.51
$138.10

$0.015500
$0.000111
$0.005400
$0.000578
$0.004206
$0.001459

$0.001

$0.008400

$0.013261
$0.000000

$0.01550

$0.029171
$0.000000

$0.003131
$0.003461

(T
(N}

(N}

()

(N)

(M

(N)

(N)

N
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Trina Bragdon
General Counsel & VP
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Via UPS

Shonda Green, Secretary

Massachusetts Dept. of Telecommunications and Cable
1000 Washington Street, Suite 820

Boston, MA 02118-6500

Re: Transmittal Letter
Granby Telephone LLC
Tariff M.D.T.C. No. 9 Proposed Revisions for July 1, 2021

Dear Ms, Green:

Enclosed please find an original and one copy of the Access Tariff M.D.T.C. No. 9 of
Granby Telephone LLC d/b/a OTELCO {“OTELCO”). The proposed filing consists of second
revisions to sheets 2 and 5.

This filing is made pursuant to the Federal Communication Commission’s 2020 8YY
Access Charge Reform Order ("Order”), which includes transitioning 8YY end office originating
charges to bill-and-keep over approximately three years and creating a single charge for 8YY
tandem switching and transport services.

Consistent with FCC Requirements, OTELCO requests an effective date of July 1, 2021. A
check made payable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in the amount of $100 is being
mailed separately. Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by returning a stamped duplicate
copy of this letter in the enclosed, self-addressed envelope.

If you have any questions, | may be reached at {(207) 992-9050 or by email at
megan.harvey@agtelco.com.

Sincerely,

MeZan Harvey ;
Paralegal

OTELCO



M.D.T.C. No.9 Sheet 2

Granby Telephone LLC Second Revision
d/b/a OTELCO Cancels First
CHECK SHEET

Sheet Revision
1 Original
2 Second Revision*
3 Original
4 Original
5 Second Revision*
6 Original
7 Original
8 Original
9 Original
10 Original
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Issued: May 26, 2021 Trina Bragdon
Effective: July 1, 2021 General Counsel & VP




M.D.T.C. No. ¢ Sheet 5
Granby Telephone LLC Second Revision
d/b/a OTELCO Cancels First

ACCESS SERVICE (cont’d)
2. RATES - EXCEPTIONS (cont’d)

Schedule A
Switched Access Service
Carrier Common Line
Terminating Per Minute $0.000000
Originating- Non-Toll free Per Minute $0.030400 (T
Originating — Toll Free only Per Minute $0.000000 (N}
Local Transport
Entrance Facility
Voice Grade 2-Wire Per Term $£12.40
Voice Grade 4- Wire Per Term $19.86
High Capacity DSI Per Term $60.49
High Capacity DS3 Per Term $552.41
Direct Trunked Transpori Facility
Voice Grade Per Mile $0.88
High Capacity DS1 Per Mile $4.14
High Capacity DS3 Per Mile $36.11
Direct Trunked Transport Termination
Voice Grade Per Term $8.88
High Capacity DS1 Per Term $21.51
High Capacity DS3 Per Term $138.10
Tandern Switched Transport
Tandem Switched Facility* - Originating Per Minute/Mile $0.015500
Tandem Switched Facility - Terminating Per Minuie/Mile $0.000111
Tandem Switched Term*, - Originating Per Minute $0.005400
Tandem Switched Term. — Terminating Per Minute $0.000578
Tandem Switching® - Originating Per Minute $0.004206
Tandem Switching - Terminating Per Minute $0.001459
Joint Tandem Switched Transport* Originating - Toll Free  Per Minute $0.001 Ny
Only
End Office
Local Switching — Originating Non-Toll Free Per Minute $0.008400 (T
Local Switching - Originating Toll Free Only Per Minute $0.013261 (N)
Local Switching ~ Terminating Per Minute $0.000000
Information Surcharge - Originating Non-Toll free  Per 100 Minuies $0.01550 (n
Information Surcharge — Originating Toll Free
only Per 100 Minutes $0.029171 (N)
Information Surcharge - Terminating Per 100 Minutes £0.000000
800 Database Query
Basic Per Query $0.003131
Vertical Per Query $0.003461

*The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only, in lieu (N)
of the Tandem Switched Facility, Tandem Switched Termination and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July 1,
2021. N)
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Issued: May 26, 2021 Trina Bragdon
Effective: July 1, 2021 General Counsel & VP




